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PROPOSED WELL BOX

1. SUBJECT PROPERTY ZONED RC-DEO PER 10/06/2013 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING PLAN.
2. TOTAL AREA OF PROPERTY = 7.770 AC. ±
3. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 13325 FORSYTHE ROAD
4. DEED REFERENCE: LIBER 15680 FOLIO 414
5. PRIVATE WATER AND PRIVATE SEWER WILL BE USED WITHIN THIS SITE.
6. PREVIOUS HOWARD COUNTY FILE NUMBERS: ECP-21-041
7. LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 36,207 SF± OR 0.8312 AC±.
8.             THIS AREA DESIGNATES A PRIVATE SEWAGE AREA, OF AT LEAST 10,000 SF AS REQUIRED BY THE

MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL (COMAR 26.04.03).
IMPROVMENTS OF ANY NATURE IN THIS AREA ARE RESTRICTED UNTIL PUBLIC SEWERAGE IS AVAILABLE.
THESE AREAS SHALL BECOME NULL AND VOID UPON CONNECTION TO A PUBLIC SEWERAGE SYSTEM. THE
COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PRIVATE SEWAGE
AREA. RECORDATION OF A MODIFIED SEWAGE AREA SHALL NOT BE NECESSARY.

9. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON A FIELD RUN BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY NTT
ASSOCIATES, INC. IN JANUARY OF 2021 IN THE MERIDIAN OF MARYLAND STATE PLAN NAD 83 BASED ON GPS
OBSERVATIONS OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND STATIONS 09AB AND 04EB.

10. THE ELEVATIONS AND TWO-FOOT CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON A FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHICAL
SURVEY PREPARED BY NTT ASSOCIATES, INC. IN JANUARY OF 2021 IN THE DATUM OF NAVD 88 BASED ON GPS
OBSERVATIONS OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND STATIONS 09AB AND 04EB.

11. OFFSITE TOPOGRAPHY IS BASED ON HOWARD COUNTY AERIAL GIS TOPOGRAPHY FLOWN IN 2011 AND IS
SHOWN AT TWO-FOOT CONTOUR INTERVALS.

12. THE SOILS SHOWN HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, NATURAL RESOURCE
CONSERVATION SERVICE, WEB SOIL SURVEY WEBSITE. HOWARD COUNTY SOILS GRID 3, SUB-GRID 237.

13. THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM OWNERSHIP, WIDTH AND LOT AREAS AS REQUIRED
BY THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT.

14. DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMIT FOR ANY NEW
DWELLINGS TO INSURE SAFE ACCESS FOR FIRE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES PER THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS:

15. FLAG AND PIPESTEM LOTS, REFUSE COLLECTION, SNOW REMOVAL AND ROAD MAINTENANCE ARE PROVIDED
TO THE JUNCTION OF THE FLAG OR PIPESTEM AND ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND NOT ONTO THE PIPESTEM
LOT DRIVEWAY.

16. ROAD DEDICATION:
17. THERE IS AN EXISTING DWELLING LOCATED ON LOT 1 TO REMAIN. NO NEW BUILDINGS, EXTENSIONS OR

ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING DWELLING ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT A DISTANCE LESS THAN THE ZONING
REGULATION REQUIREMENTS.

18. ALL EXISTING WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREAS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE PROPERTY
BOUNDARIES AND ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED WELLS THAT ARE LOCATED WITHIN 200 FEET
DOWN-GRADIENT OF EXISTING OR PROPOSED SEPTIC SYSTEMS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREAS HAVE BEEN
LOCATED.

19. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO CEMETERIES OR HISTORIC STRUCTURES ON-SITE.
20. NO GRADING, REMOVAL OF VEGETATIVE COVER OR TREES, PAVING AND NEW STRUCTURES SHALL BE

PERMITTED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF STEEP SLOPES, WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR THEIR REQUIRED BUFFERS,
FLOODPLAIN AND FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT AREAS, UNLESS ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE HAVE BEEN
APPROVED OR ACTIVITIES HAVE BEEN DETERMINED ESSENTIAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
ZONING.

21. EXISTING UTILITIES ARE LOCATED BY THE USE OF ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING: ROAD CONSTRUCTION
PLANS, FIELD SURVEYS, PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER PLANS AND OTHER AVAILABLE RECORDED DRAWINGS.
APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY MISS UTILITY AT 1-800-257-7777 AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION WORK BEING DONE.

23. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
HOWARD COUNTY.

24. DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMIT FOR ANY NEW
DWELLINGS TO INSURE SAFE ACCESS FOR FIRE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES PER THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS:

• WIDTH - 12' (16' SERVING MORE THAN ONE RESIDENCE)
• SURFACE - 6" OF COMPACTED CRUSHER RUN BASE WITH TAR AND CHIP COATING (1-11

2" MIN.)
• GEOMETRY - MAX. 15% GRADE, MAX. 10% GRADE CHANGE AND MIN. 45' TURNING RADIUS
• STRUCTURE (CULVERTS/BRIDGES) - CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 25 GROSS TONS (H25 LOADING)
• DRAINAGE ELEMENTS - SAFELY PASSING 100-YEAR FLOOD WITH NO MORE THAN 1 FOOT DEPTH 

OVER DRIVEWAY SURFACE
• MAINTENANCE - SUFFICIENT TO INSURE ALL WEATHER USE

25. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE SLOPE AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION OF THE HOUSE.
26. THE CULVERTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TO BE DESIGNED AT A FUTURE PLAN STAGE,
27. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT OBLIGATIONS FOR PROPOSED LOT 2 WILL BE MET ONSITE BY ONE

MICOR-BIORETENTION FACILITY (M-6), FOUR DRYWELLS (M-5), AND TWO NON-ROOFTOP DISCONNECTS (N-2).
ALL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE LOT OWNER. LOT 1
IS EXISTING AND THEREFORE EXEMPT FROM STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS.

28. FORSYTHE ROAD HAS A 30' PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY (15' FROM THE CENTERLINE). CONTRACTOR TO TRIM
VEGETATION ALONG FORSYTHE ROAD, WITHIN THE PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PARCEL 1.

29. THE FLOODPLAIN STUDY FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PREPARED BY SILL ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, DATED
AUGUST OF 2021, AND IS APPROVED UNDER ECP-21-041.

30. A WETLAND AND STREAM STUDY WAS PERFORMED BY ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS INC. IN AUGUST OF 2021
AND APPROVED UNDER ECP-21-041. WETLANDS AND STREAMS WERE FOUND ON THE PROPERTY AND THEIR
ASSOCIATED BUFFERS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED. NEITHER IS LOCATED WITHIN OUR AREA OF DEVELOPMENT.

31. IN JANUARY OF 2023, A DESIGN MANUAL WAIVER WAS BEEN APPROVED TO WAIVE DESIGN MANUAL, VOLUME
III, SECTION 1.3 C STREET TYPES, WHICH PROVIDES EIGHT-FOOT SHOULDERS FOR WALKING AND BIKING ON A
COUNTRY ROAD. IN LIEU OF PROVIDING THE TYPICAL SECTION ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THE PROPERTY THE
REQUEST IS TO PAY A FEE OF $19,100.00.

32. THE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT FOR PROPERTIES IN THE RC-ZONE WILL BE MET BY A FEE-IN-LIEU IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,500.00.

33. PER SECTION 5.2.G.2 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY DESIGN MANUAL, VOLUME III, THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM
NOISE STUDY REQUIREMENTS.

34. THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM THE ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES ORDINANCE PER SECTION 16.1107(B)(1)(VI)
OF THE HOWARD COUNTY SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

35. ON JANUARY 18, 2023 A DESIGN MANUAL WAIVER WAS  APPROVED TO WAIVE DESIGN MANUAL, VOLUME III,
SECTION 1.3 C STREET TYPES WHICH PROVIDES THE TYPICAL SECTION FOR A COUNTRY ROAD. IN LIEU OF
PROVIDING THE TYPICAL SECTION ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF THE PROPERTY THE REQUEST IS TO PAY A FEE
OF $19,100.00.

36. ON JANUARY 17, 2023 AN ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE REQUEST WAS APPROVED FOR SECTION 16.120(b)(4) OF
THE HOWARD COUNTY SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. THE ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE
REQUEST WP-22-134 WAS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND ZONING SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS TO ALLOW ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES ON LOTS LESS THAN 10 ACRES:

• A 35' ENVIRONMENTAL SETBACK SHALL BE ESTABLISHED FROM THE BOUNDARY OF STEEP SLOPES,
FLOODPLAIN, WETLANDS, STREAMS, AND THEIR BUFFERS. NO PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES MAY BE
PERMITTED WITHIN THE ENVIRONMENTAL SETBACK, EXCEPT THAT A DECK MAY PROJECT TEN FEET
BEYOND THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

• NO GRADING, REMOVAL OF VEGETATIVE COVER OR TREES, PAVING OR NEW STRUCTURES WILL BE
PERMITTED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN, STEEP SLOPES, WETLANDS, STREAMS OR
THEIR REQUIRED BUFFERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 16.115 AND 16.116 OF THE SUBDIVISION
AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

35. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF SECTION 16.124 OF THE HOWARD
COUNTY CODE AND THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL. BECAUSE CREDIT IS BEING TAKEN FOR THE EXISTING
VEGETATION ALONG THE PERIMETERS, NO FINANCIAL SURETY WILL NEED TO BE POSTED.

36. THIS PLAN IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 16.1200 THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE FOR
FOREST CONSERVATION IN-LIEU OF SECTION 16.1202B(1)(vii). THIS PROJECT IS A MINOR SUBDIVISION
CREATING ONE ADDITIONAL LOT WITH NO FURTHER SUBDIVISION POTENTIAL.
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MACHADO PROPERTY - LOTS 1 & 2

PARCEL 65
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND3RD ELECTION DISTRICT

TAX MAP 4 GRID 21

13325 FORSYTHE ROAD

16005 Frederick Road, 2nd Floor
Woodbine, Maryland 21797
Phone: 443.325.5076
Fax: 410.696.2022
Email: info@sillengineering.com
Civil Engineering for Land Development 8ofSHEET #:

DESIGN BY:

DRAWN BY:

PS

TB

CHECKED BY: PS

SCALE:

DATE:

Sill
Engineering
Group, llc

PROJECT #: 20-022

OWNER/DEVELOPER

13325 FORSYTHE ROAD
SYKESVILLE, MD 21784

ISABEL_MACHADO@HCPSS.ORG
(443)-812-5981

ISABEL MACHADO APRIL 6, 2023

AS SHOWN

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 32025, EXPIRATION DATE JUNE 20, 2023

ZONING: RC-DEO

CHIEF, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION

APPROVED:  HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CHIEF, DIVISION OF LAND DEVELOPMENT DATE

DATE
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5 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DRAINAGE AREA MAP, NOTES & DETAILS

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN, NOTES & DETAILS

1 INCH = 100 FEET
( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
100 0 50 100 200 400

BELOW IS A LIST TO DESCRIBE THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS AND ACHIEVEMENTS FOR THE
SITE PER THE 2000 MARYLAND STORMWATER DESIGN MANUAL, VOLUMES I AND II, AS AMENDED BY THE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ACT OF 2007.

1. ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS HAVE BEEN AVOIDED WHERE POSSIBLE. THE AREA OF DEVELOPMENT
WAS DESIGNED TO AVOID DISTURBING AREAS OF STEEP SLOPES. NO STREAMS OR WETLANDS EXIST WITHIN
THE AREA OF DEVELOPMENT.

2. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PRACTICABLE THE NATURAL FLOW PATTERNS OF THE SITE HAVE BEEN
MAINTAINED.

3. IMPERVIOUS AREAS HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY POSITIONING THE BUILDING AS CLOSE TO THE DRIVEWAY AS THE
SETBACKS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA ALLOW.

4. A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, SILT FENCES AND SUPER SILT FENCES ARE USED AS SEDIMENT AND
EROSION CONTROL.

5. THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT OBLIGATIONS FOR THIS PARCEL WILL BE MET BY THE USE OF FOUR
DRYWELLS (M-5) AND ONE MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY (M-6), AND TWO NON-ROOFTOP DISCONNECTS (N-2).

6. AN ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE TO SECTION 16.120(b)(4) HAS BEEN REQUESTED AND APPROVED. SEE GENERAL
NOTE 32 FOR MORE INFORMATION AND CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVAL.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
NOTES & DESIGN NARRATIVE

TOTAL PROJECT AREA

SITE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
SIZE OR USEENVIRONMENTAL AREA

 7.7825 AC ±

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE  0.9563 AC ±
GREEN OPEN AREA (LAWN)  2.0842 AC ±

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 0.2253 AC ±

0.0401 AC ±
0.2072 AC ±
0.2001 AC ±
0.7718 AC ±
5.6983 AC ±

WETLANDS
WETLAND BUFFERS

FLOODPLAINS
FLOODPLAIN BUFFERS

FOREST

RESIDENTIALPROPOSED SITE USES

* NOTES:
        1) SOIL INFORMATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM THE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE;
WEB SOIL SURVEY.

        2) HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A
SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT OR THOSE
SOILS WITH A SOIL ERODIBILITY FACTOR 'K'
GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH A SLOPE GREATER
THAN 5 PERCENT.

0.1345 AC ±ROW TO BE DEDICATED

1.5000 AC ±SLOPES GREATER THAN 25%

MACHADO PROPERTY
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION PLAN

EXISTING STREAM

PROPOSED TREELINE

53+ 82

382PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION 

DIRECTION OF FLOW

600

600
EXISTING PASSED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

EXISTING FAILED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

6

W WEXISTING WETLAND

WB WBWETLAND BUFFER

100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN
LIMITS

SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

LANDSCAPE PLAN7

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

PRACTICE
TYPE

LOT 2, 65
LOT 2, 65

LOT/
PARCEL
NUMBER

FACILITY NAME &
NUMBER PUBLIC PRIVATE

LOT 2, 65

LOT 2, 65

DRYWELL-2
DRYWELL-1

DRYWELL-3

MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY #1

X
X
X

X

-
-
-

-

M-5
M-5
M-5

M-6
LOT 2, 65 DRYWELL-4 X-M-5

NORTHINGNUMBER DESCRIPTION

617,148.385

BENCHMARKS
EASTING

1,321,447.341

ELEVATION

390.70104EB

612,167.188 1,316,859.860 606.35709AB

34.4' SOUTHEAST FROM THE EDGE OF
PAVING ROUTE 32, 313'± SOUTHWEST FROM
THE OLD BRIDGE PARALLEL TO ROUTE 32.

16.7' EAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF
FORSYTHE ROAD, 88.5' SOUTHWEST OF BGE

POLE 162555, AND 180'± NORTH FROM
CENTERLINE OF SUNSET VALLEY DRIVE

HC. MON.
09AB

HC. MON.
04EB

EX. MODERATE SLOPES 15% TO 25%

 AC ± (1)HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS

3.9528 AC ±SLOPES 15%-24.9%

PARCEL/LOT STREET ADDRESS

ADDRESS CHART

65, LOT 1 13325 FORSYTHE ROAD

65, LOT 2 13321 FORSYTHE ROAD

STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE ANALYSIS8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 952227E2-7ECD-4D08-9985-E9918EE84F16

4/26/2023

4/27/2023
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SOILS LEGEND
NAME / DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL GROUP

GgC GLENELG LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

'K' FACTOR

NOTES:
        1) SOIL INFORMATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; NATURAL

RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; WEB SOIL SURVEY.
        2) HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT OR THOSE SOILS WITH

A SOIL ERODIBILITY FACTOR 'K' GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 5 PERCENT.

BGgB GLENELG LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

GmC
MaD
McD

GLENVILLE SILT LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

C
B
B

0.43
0.28
0.28

MkF MANOR-BRINKLOW LOAM, 25 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES B 0.32

B-1

600

600
EXISTING PASSED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

EXISTING FAILED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

EXISTING STREAM 

W WEXISTING WETLAND

WB WB

STREAM BUFFER

WETLAND BUFFER

EXISTING 100-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN

EX. SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA

OHEXISTING OVERHEAD
WIRES

AREA OF 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS
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LEGEND
EXISTING CONTOUR GIS

EXISTING TREELINE

SOIL BOUNDARY

SB SBSTREAM BUFFER

EX. STEEP SLOPES >25%

W

FW

EX. WELL

FUTURE WELL

EXISTING CONTOUR FIELD RUN

EXISTING STREAM

PROPOSED TREELINE

53+ 82

382PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION 

DIRECTION OF FLOW

B-1

600

600
EXISTING PASSED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

EXISTING FAILED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

W WEXISTING WETLAND

WB WBWETLAND BUFFER

PROPOSED WELL BOX

EXISTING SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA

EXISTING 100-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN

AREA OF 100-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN

OHEXISTING OVERHEAD
WIRES

PROPOSED 12" CULVERT

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

HMA SUPERPAVE FINAL SURFACE
9.5 MM, PG 64-22, LEVEL 1 (ESAL)

HMA SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE
SURFACE (NA)

HMA SUPERPAVE BASE
19.0 MM, PG 64-22 LEVEL 1 (ESAL)

GRADED AGGREGATE BASE (GAB)

1.5

N/A

2.0

8.5

1.5

N/A

2.0

7.0

1.5

N/A

2.0

5.0

1.5

N/A

3.5

4.0

1.5

N/A

3.0

4.0

1.5

N/A

2.5

4.0

P-1

PARKING BAYS:
RESIDENTIAL AND
NON-RESIDENTIAL

PARKING DRIVE AISLES:
RESIDENTIAL AND
NON-RESIDENTIAL
WITH NO MORE
THAN 2 HEAVY
TRUCKS PER DAY

NOTES :
1. HEAVY TRUCKS ARE DEFINED AS THOSE WITH SIX (6) WHEELS OR

MORE INCLUDING GARBAGE TRUCKS.
2. HMA SUPERPAVE LAYERS SHALL BE PLACED IN APPROPRIATE 

COMPACTED LIFT THICKNESS: 19.0 MM BASE (2.0" MIN TO 4.0"
MAX), 12.5 MM SURFACE (1.5" MIN TO 3.0" MAX), AND 9.5 MM
SURFACE (1.0" MIN TO 2.0" MAX)

3. GRADED AGGREGATE BASE (GAB) TO BE PLACED AND COMPACTED
IN 6" MAX COMPACTED THICKNESS LAYERS.

4. THE INTERMEDIATE SURFACE COURSE LAYER MUST BE PLACED
WITHIN 2 WEEKS OF PLACEMENT OF BASE COURSE, AND IS

REQUIRED PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION INSPECTION AND
BOND REDUCTION.

5. IN LIEU OF PLACING THE INTERMEDIATE SURFACE COURSE LAYER
FOR COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL ENTRANCE APRONS WITHIN

THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY WHERE AUXILIARY LANES ARE NOT
REQUIRED, THE THICKNESS OF THE INTERMEDIATE PAVEMENT
LAYER CAN BE ADDED TO THE REQUIRED THICKNESS OF THE

BASE ASPHALT  LAYER.
6. THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW THE PAVING SECTION,

ROAD CLASSIFICATION AND CRB VALUE FOR EACH ROADWAY.

HMA SUPERPAVE
FINAL SURFACE

HMA SUPERPAVE
INTERMEDIATE SURFACE

GRADED AGGREGATE BASE
(GAB)

HMA SUPERPAVE BASE

EX. MODERATE SLOPES 15% TO 25%

12' DRIVEWAY 2'

3:1 3:
1

2:1 M
AX0.

80
' ±

NOT TO SCALE

CULVERT DETAIL

2%

2'

EXISTING
GROUND

2%

2%

382

382

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

INTERNAL LOT LINE

PROP. 12" HDPE 25.25 LF @ 14.7%
Q10 = 0.94 CFS
V10 = 10.71 FPS

INVERT: 535.2

INVERT: 539.1

AND CULVERT PROFILE, THIS SHEET

DocuSign Envelope ID: 952227E2-7ECD-4D08-9985-E9918EE84F16

4/26/2023

4/27/2023
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ENTRANCE
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SOILS LEGEND
NAME / DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL GROUP

GgC GLENELG LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

'K' FACTOR

NOTES:
        1) SOIL INFORMATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; NATURAL

RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; WEB SOIL SURVEY.
        2) HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT OR THOSE SOILS WITH

A SOIL ERODIBILITY FACTOR 'K' GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 5 PERCENT.

BGgB GLENELG LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

GmC
MaD
McD

GLENVILLE SILT LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR-LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

C
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B

0.43
0.28
0.28

MkF MANOR-BRINKLOW LOAM, 25 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES B 0.32
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NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

EX. MODERATE SLOPES 15% TO 25%
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A=0.0201 Ac.
P=100%
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A=0.0201 Ac.
P=100%
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A=0.2332 Ac.
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'B' SOIL

PE : 1.6"

DW-4

DW-2

DW-3

BIO 1

'B' SOIL

'B' SOIL

'B' SOIL

'B' SOIL

DRAINAGE DIVIDE

NON-ROOFTOP DISCONNECT AREA

B

SOILS LEGEND
NAME / DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL GROUP

GgC GLENELG LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

'K' FACTOR

NOTES:
        1) SOIL INFORMATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; NATURAL

RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; WEB SOIL SURVEY.
        2) HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT OR THOSE SOILS WITH

A SOIL ERODIBILITY FACTOR 'K' GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 5 PERCENT.

BGgB GLENELG LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

GmC
MaD
McD

GLENVILLE SILT LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR-LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

C
B
B

0.43
0.28
0.28

MkF MANOR-BRINKLOW LOAM, 25 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES B 0.32

B-1

600

600
EXISTING PASSED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

EXISTING FAILED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

W WEXISTING WETLAND 

WB WBWETLAND BUFFER

PROPOSED WELL BOX

EXISTING SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA

EXISTING 100-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN

AREA OF 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN

FOUNDATION
BUILDING

NOT TO SCALE

  TYPICAL DRY WELL CROSS SECTION  

ROOF LEADER
METAL CAP WITH LOCK

TOP SOIL

4" SOLID SCH 40
PVC OUTSIDE OF
DRYWELL

FILTER FABRIC LINES TOP AND
SIDES OF DRY WELL

10'
MINIMUM

1'
-0

"
SA

N
D

LA
YE

R

4" PERFORATED SCH 40 PVC
ANCHORED WITH REBAR.

FOR DEPTH SEE SWM DESIGN CHART
(THIS SHEET)

SURCHARGE
PIPE SPLASH

BLOCK

1/4” X 2” X 4” STEEL TABS
 WELDED TO FOOT PLATE

DRILL HOLE THROUGH STEEL
TABS AND PVC PIPE INSERT
#4  RE- BAR THROUGH HOLE

CONNECT WITH
4"x4" TEE

12" X12" STEEL
FOOT PLATE

SAND: AASHTO-M-6 OR
ASTM -C-33 0.02" TO 0.04"

NO. 57 OR NO. 6 AGGREGATE (3/8" TO 3/4")

4" PERFORATED
SCH 40 PVC

1.0' - 4" SOLID SCH 40 PVC

NOTES:
1. MANUFACTURED SAND IS NOT ACCEPTABLE IN DRYWELLS.
2. ALL PIPES SHOULD BE SCH 40 PVC 4" MIN.
3. DRYWELLS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF:

- 10' FROM BUILDING FOUNDATION
- 30' FROM SEPTIC FIELD
- 100' FROM WELL LOCATION AND SHOULD BE LOCATED TO 
   MINIMIZE ANY BASEMENT SEEPAGE.

4. TRENCH MAY NOT BE INSTALLED IN FILL.

1. THE MONITORING WELLS AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSPECTED ON A QUARTERLY BASIS AND AFTER
EVERY LARGE STORM EVENT.

2. WATER LEVELS AND SEDIMENT BUILD UP IN THE MONITORING WELLS SHALL BE RECORDED OVER A
PERIOD OF SEVERAL DAYS TO INSURE TRENCH DRAINAGE.

3. A LOG BOOK SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO DETERMINE THE RATE AT WHICH THE FACILITY DRAINS.
4. WHEN THE FACILITY BECOMES CLOGGED SO THAT IT DOES NOT DRAIN DOWN WITHIN THE 72 HOURS

TIME PERIOD, CORRECTIVE ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN.
5. THE MAINTENANCE LOG BOOK SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO HOWARD COUNTY FOR INSPECTION TO INSURE

COMPLIANCE WITH OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE CRITERIA.
6. ONCE THE PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE INFILTRATION FACILITY HAVE BEEN VERIFIED, THE

MONITORING SCHEDULE CAN BE REDUCED TO AN ANNUAL BASIS UNLESS THE PERFORMANCE DATA
INDICATES THAT A MORE FREQUENT SCHEDULE IS REQUIRED.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR
PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED DRY WELLS (M-5)

REQUIRED Pe

1.6"

TREATED Pe

2.39"

1.6" 2.47"

1.6" 2.65"

1.6" 2.74"

1.6" 2.47"

ESDv PROVIDED

404 CF

171 CF

171 CF

190 CF

190 CF

ESDv REQUIRED

270 CF

113 CF

113 CF

113 CF

113 CF

FACILITY

DRY WELL 4

DRY WELL 3

DRY WELL 2

DRY WELL 1

MICRO-BIORETENTION 1

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

1,501 CFTOTAL 722 CF * 1.6" 2.1"

NOTE: PER THE ENVIRONEMTNAL SITE DESIGN, SITE REQUIREMENTS, THE REQUIRED ESDv IS 1,498 CF.
ADDITIONAL VOLUME HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY #1 AND ALL FOUR (4)
DRYWELLS TO MEET BOTH THE ESDv REQUIRED AND THE REQUIRED Pe.

1.0" 1.0"205 CF-NON-ROOFTOP DISCONNECT #1

1.0" 1.0"170 CF-NON-ROOFTOP DISCONNECT #2

DRYWELL (M-5) SIZE CHART
LOT

2

WELL SIZE

9.5' X 9.0' X 5.0' DEEP

2

2

2

9.5' X 9.0' X 5.0' DEEP

10.0' X 9.5' X 5.0' DEEP

10.0' X 9.5' X 5.0' DEEP

DRYWELL #

DW 1

DW 2

DW 3

DW 4

MAINTENANCE OF AREAS RECEIVING DISCONNECTED RUNOFF IS GENERALLY NO DIFFERENT THAN THAT
REQUIRED FOR THE OTHER LAWN OR LANDSCAPED AREAS. THE AREAS RECEIVING RUNOFF SHOULD BE
PROTECTED FROM FUTURE COMPACTION (E.G. BY PLANTING TREES OR SHRUBS ALONG THE PERIMETER).

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR
ROOFTOP (N-1) AND NON-ROOFTOP (N-2) DISCONNECTS

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

EX. MODERATE SLOPES 15% TO 25%
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DESCRIPTION

'A' PONDING DEPTH

'B' TOP OF MULCH

'C' WSEL

'D' EMBANKMENT WIDTH

'F' SPILLWAY LENGTH

'G' FACILITY LENGTH

'H' FACILITY WIDTH (AVERAGE)

'I' PERF. UNDERDRAIN PIPE DIMENSION 

BIO 1

'E' SPILLWAY WIDTH

'J'  UNDERDRAIN PIPE INVERT

BIORETENTION ELEVATIONS
AND DIMENSIONS

'K' SOLID UNDERDRAIN DIMENSION 

'L' OUTFALL INVERT

'M' PERF. OVERFLOW PIPE DIMENSION

'N' OVERFLOW PIPE INVERT

'O' GRAVEL STORAGE DEPTH 

'P' BOTTOM ELEVATION OF FACILITY

1.0'

536.00

535.00

2.0'

52.1'

9.0'

531.92

5.0'

10.6'

20.8'

8.0'

24.4'

530.0

531.75

531.92

N/A*

'Q' GRADE % OF OUTFALL PIPE 3.7%

* IMPERMEABLE LINER, NO STORAGE

'M' PERF.OVERFLOW
PIPE DIMENSION

'N' PERF. OVERFLOW
PIPE INVERT

NOT TO SCALE

BIORETENTION FACILITY
TYPICAL PROFILE

'K' SOLID 4"
PVC, SLOPE VARIES

(0.5% MIN)

'I' PERFORATED
4" PVC,

'J' INVERT

'L' OUTFALL INVERT

MITER PIPE END TO
CONFORM TO SLOPE

3:1MAX 3:1

MAX 3:1 MAX.
9"

'A' PONDING DEPTH
6" MIN, 12" MAX

3" MULCH LAYER, TYP.
'B' TOP OF MULCH ELEVATION

24" PLANTING MEDIA

8" PEA GRAVEL
#8 STONE

3" MIN. BELOW
UNDERDRAIN

'C' WSEL

'D' EMBANKMENT WIDTH

'Q' GRADE PERCENTAGE
OF OUTFALL PIPE

GRATE TOP

4" SCH 40 PERFORATED
OR

SLOTTED PVC PIPE
OVERFLOW DRAIN

IN 13" GRAVEL
JACKET.(DO NOT

CONNECT TO
UNDERDRAIN)

13
" M

IN
.

'G' FACILITY LENGTH

NOTES:
- FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE THE

MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY DETAIL D-9.03 IN
THE 2000 MARYLAND STORMWATER DESIGN
MANUAL, VOLUMES I AND II.

- SEE CHART, THIS SHEET, FOR ELEVATIONS AND
DISTANCES

- BIO 1 TO HAVE AN IMPERMEABLE LINER
- ALL PERFORATE3D PVC PIPE WILL BE WRAPPED IN

1-INCH WIRE MESH FABRIC

NOT TO SCALE

BIORETENTION FACILITY
TYPICAL SECTION

'A' PONDING DEPTH
6" MIN, 12" MAX

3" MULCH LAYER, TYP.
'B' TOP OF MULCH ELEVATION

24" PLANTING MEDIA

'C' WSEL

8" PEA GRAVEL
#8 STONE

'E' & 'F' EARTHEN
SPILLWAY

'H' FACILITY WIDTH
WSEL TO TOP OF BERM 6"

CLEANOUT WITH
WATERPROOF CAP,

SET FLUSH WITH MULCH

3:1

MAX
3:1MAX

'D' EMBANKMENT WIDTH

3" MIN. BELOW
UNDERDRAIN

4" SCH 40 SOLID PVC PIPE OVERFLOW DRAIN
W/ GRATE TOP

(DO NOT CONNECT
TO UNDERDRAIN)

9"

GRATE TOP

IMPERMEABLE LINER
ON SIDES AND BOTTOM

13
" M

IN
.

4" SCH 40 PERFORATED
OR

SLOTTED PVC PIPE
UNDERDRAIN

IN 13" GRAVEL JACKET
WITHIN THE FACILITY

4" SCH 40 SOLID PVC PIPE
TO OUTFALL

1. THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN THE PLANT MATERIAL, MULCH LAYER AND SOIL LAYER ANNUALLY.
MAINTENANCE OF MULCH AND SOIL IS LIMITED TO CORRECTING AREAS OF EROSION OR WASH OUT.
ANY MULCH REPLACEMENT SHALL BE DONE IN THE SPRING.  PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE CHECKED FOR
DISEASE AND INSECT INFESTATION AND MAINTENANCE WILL ADDRESS DEAD MATERIAL AND PRUNING.
ACCEPTABLE REPLACEMENT PLANT MATERIAL IS LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: 2000 MARYLAND
STORMWATER DESIGN MANUAL, VOLUME II, TABLE A.4.1 AND 2.

2. THE OWNER SHALL PERFORM A PLANT INSPECTION IN THE SPRING AND IN THE FALL OF EACH YEAR.
DURING THE INSPECTION, THE OWNER SHALL REMOVE DEAD OR DISEASED VEGETATION CONSIDERED
BEYOND TREATMENT, REPLACE DEAD PLANT MATERIAL WITH ACCEPTABLE REPLACEMENT PLANT
MATERIAL, TREAT DISEASED TREES AND SHRUBS, AND REPLACE ALL DEFICIENT STAKES AND WIRES.

3. THE OWNER SHALL INSPECT THE MULCH EACH SPRING.  THE MULCH SHALL BE REPLACED EVERY TWO
TO THREE YEARS.  THE PREVIOUS MULCH LAYER SHALL BE REMOVED BEFORE THE NEW LAYER IS
APPLIED.

4. THE OWNER SHALL CORRECT SOIL EROSION ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONCE PER
MONTH AND AFTER EACH HEAVY STORM.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR
PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED

MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITIES (M-6)

SCALE: 1"=10'

LANDSCAPE PLAN VIEW
MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY #1SCALE: 1"=10'

PLAN VIEW MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY #1

PLANTINGS

PLANTING SOIL

GEOTEXTILE 
UNDERDRAIN GRAVEL

UNDERDRAIN PIPING

SPECIFICATION
SEE PLANT LIST THIS SHEET

SHREDDED HARDWOOD

PEA GRAVEL: ASTM-D-448

ORNAMENTAL STONE: WASHED
COBBLES

AASHTO M-43

F 758, TYPE PS 28 OR
AASHTO M-278

SIZE

N/A

N/A

STONE: 2" TO 5"

4" TO 6" RIGID SCHEDULE
40 PVC OR SDR35

NOTES
PLANTINGS ARE SITE-SPECIFIC,
SEE PLANT LIST THIS SHEET

AGED 6 MONTHS, MINIMUM; NO PINE OR WOOD CHIPS

SLOTTED OR PERFORATED PIPE, 3/8" PERF. @ 6" ON
CENTER, 4 HOLES PER ROW; MINIMUM OF 3" OF GRAVEL
OVER PIPES; NOT NECESSARY UNDERNEATH PIPES.
PERFORATED PIPE SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 1/4"
GALVANIZED HARDWARE CLOTH.

PEA GRAVEL DIAPHRAGM

CURTAIN DRAIN
(IF REQUIRED)

PE TYPE 1 NONWOVENN/A

LOAMY SAND  (60% - 65%) &
COMPOST (35%-40%)
OR
SANDY LOAM  (30%),
COARSE SAND (30%) &
COMPOST (40%)

USDA SOIL TYPES LOAMY SAND OR SANDY LOAM;
CLAY CONTENT < 5%

ORGANIC CONTENT MIN. 10% BY DRY WEIGHT (ASTM-D-2974)

NO. 8 OR NO. 9
(1/8" TO 3/8")

NO. 57 OR NO. 6 AGGREGATE
(3/8" TO 3/4")

POURED IN PLACE
CONCRETE (IF REQUIRED)

N/A ON-SITE TESTING OF POURED-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
REQUIRED: 28 DAY STRENGTH AND SLUMP TEST; ALL
CONCRETE DESIGN (CAST-IN-PLACE OR PRE-CAST)
NOT USING PREVOUSLY APPROVED STATE OR LOCAL
STANDARDS REQUIRES DESIGN DRAWINGS SEALED
AND APPROVED BY A PROFESSIONAL STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF MARYLAND-
DESIGN TO INCLUDE MEETING ACI CODE 350.R/89;
VERTICAL LOADING [H-10 OR H-20]; ALLOWABLE
HORIZONTAL LOADING (BASED ON SOIL PRESSURES);
AND ANALYSIS OF POTENTIAL CRACKING.

MSHA MX NO.3; F'c= 3500 PSI @ 28
DAYS, NORMAL WEIGHT,
AIR-ENTRAINED; REINFORCING TO
MEET ASTM-615-60

AASHTO-M-6 OR ASTM-C-33 0.02" TO 0.04" SAND SUBSTITUTIONS SUCH AS DIABASE AND
GRAYSTONE (AASHTO) #10 ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. NO
CALCIUM CARBONATED OR DOLOMITIC SAND
SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE. NO "ROCK DUST"
CAN BE USED FOR SAND.

[2'-4' TO 4' DEEP]

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS FOR MICRO-BIORETENTION,
RAIN GARDEN & LANDSCAPE INFILTRATION

SAND

ILEX GLABRA INK BERRY 
AS SHOWN*
(MIN. 4' O.C.)

BIORETENTION PLANT LIST

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING SIZE REMARKSLEGEND

SHRUBS
QTY.
BIO 1

624"- 36" HT.

NOTE: PLANT MATERIAL MUST COVER 50% OF THE MULCH AREA AT MATURE GROWTH.
*INTERSPERSE PLANTINGS THROUGHOUT BIORETENTION FILTER AREA

9RUDBECKIA BLACK-EYED SUSAN AS SHOWN*
(MIN. 2' O.C.) 1 GALLON

--

--

BIO 1 - BIORETENTION AREA = 204 S.F. OR 0.0047 AC.
PROVIDED: 6 SHRUBS AND 9 HERBACEOUS SPECIES

1 INCH = 10 FEET
( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
10 0 5 10 20 40

6" MIN. ABOVE
UNDERDRAIN

6" MIN. ABOVE
UNDERDRAIN

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

IMPERMEABLE LINER
ON SIDES AND BOTTOM

IMPERMEABLE
LINER ON SIDES

AND BOTTOM

DocuSign Envelope ID: 952227E2-7ECD-4D08-9985-E9918EE84F16
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PARCEL 66

JOHN J. SCHEETER &

MARCIA T. SCHEETER

LIBER 00859, FOLIO 00362

ZONE: RC-DEO

PARCEL 94

SAMUEL L. WARFIELD

C/O RONALD L. WARFIELD

LIBER 05715, FOLIO 00542

HOWARD COUNTY AGRICULTURAL

PRESEVATION PARCEL

#HO 85-04E

N 89° 2
2' 42" E

N 83° 1
4' 38" E

296.50'

S 17° 23' 44" W

409.58'

27
9.

23
'

S4
2°

 0
3'

 2
7"

 W

803.96'
N 58° 14' 30" W

N
 4

7°
 0

1'
 0

4"
 E

19
6.

71
'

EX
. H

O
U

SE

EX.

HOUSE

EX.
BUILDING

EX. GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

EX. S
HED

(N
O FOUNDATIO

N)

C L

C L

MaD

GmC

MaD

MkF

GgC

GgB

EX. STREAM

B-1

B-2

B-6

B-5

B-3

B-4

B-7

B-8

EX. ABANDONED
WELL #HO-73-0512

EX. DRIVEWAY

EX
. S

TR
EA

M

EX.
DRYWELL

EX. SEPTIC
TANK

EX. SEWAGE
DISPOSAL AREA

10,041 SF

PROP. 12' DRIVEWAY

PROP.

HOUSE

70'

50'

EX. SEWAGE
DISPOSAL AREA

10,019 SFS 56° 57' 59" E 653.63'

179.35'

N 89° 07' 59" W

81
.4

1'

75
.3

4'

12
1.

38
'

PARCEL 1

HUGG THOMAS

WILDLIFE FARM

LIBER 4782, FOLIO 67

ZONE: RC-DEO
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30' BRL

30' BRL

LOT 1
3.5693 AC

30' BRL

21
0.

87
'

30' BRL

LOT 2
4.2132 AC

GAR.

AREA TO BE DEDICATED
FOR A PUBLIC ROADWAY

AREA = 5,859 SQFT.
OR 0.1345 AC.

30'

W

FW

30' BRL

BRL

611

606

607

609

600

601

602

604

605

608

U
LT

IM
AT

E
R

IG
H

T-
O

F-
W

AY

610

603

FW

BRL

EX.
DRYWELL

EX. C/O

W
EX. WELL

#HO-18-0109
FIELD LOCATED

554.77'

100'

100'

100'

APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA

FOR PARCEL 66
PER THE HOWARD COUNTY

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

PARCEL 45

COOKE FORSYTHE, LLC

LIBER 07352, FOLIO 00193

ZONE: RC-DEO

PARCEL 1

HUGG THOMAS

WILDLIFE FARM

LIBER 4782, FOLIO 67

ZONE: RC-DEO

75'

217'

EX. STONE
PAVER PATIO

612

35.3'

25'

11.5'

+

+

20'

2R

+

FF: 543.9

B: 533.9 W
OB

42 6

42 3+43 9

+43 7
+

42 14%

5%+43 5

2.8%

+40 4

+ 41 8

3.4%
+
42 2

+ 41 8

33 5

+

554
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550

548

548

532

530

528

526

470

460

43 2

EX. POLE
BGE250608

546
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2

538
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534
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520 510 500

490

480

47
0

460

460
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0
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0
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0

450

440
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540

530
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470
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DW-1
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DW
-3

DW
-4

40 040 3

1.8%

2%

2%

3R

535.0

+

36 0

+ 36 5

+36 5

5'

4" PVC SCH 40
52.1 LF @ 3.7%
INV OUT: 530.0

GgB
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PROP. 12" C
ULVERT
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 14.7%
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35' ENVIRONMENTAL
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35' ENVIRONMENTAL

BUFFER
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ENTRANCE TO BE
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PER HOWARD COUNTY
STANDARD DETAIL R-6.06

100' 100'
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+
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+

+

NM
ARYLAND STATE GRID

NAD 83/91

E 1,319,200

N 615,400

E 1,319,100

N 614,550

E 1,320,100

N 614,550

MICRO-BIORETENTION

FACILITY #1

7

LANDSCAPING PLAN

PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 1"=50'

MACHADO PROPERTY - LOTS 1 & 2

PARCEL 65
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND3RD ELECTION DISTRICT

TAX MAP 4 GRID 21

13325 FORSYTHE ROAD

16005 Frederick Road, 2nd Floor
Woodbine, Maryland 21797
Phone: 443.325.5076
Fax: 410.696.2022
Email: info@sillengineering.com
Civil Engineering for Land Development 8ofSHEET #:
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PS

TB

CHECKED BY: PS

SCALE:

DATE:

Sill
Engineering
Group, llc

PROJECT #: 20-022

OWNER/DEVELOPER

13325 FORSYTHE ROAD
SYKESVILLE, MD 21784

ISABEL_MACHADO@HCPSS.ORG
(443)-812-5981
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY
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1 INCH = 50 FEET
( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
50 0 25 50 100 200

LEGEND
EXISTING CONTOUR GIS

EXISTING TREELINE

SOIL BOUNDARY

SB SBSTREAM BUFFER

EX. MODERATE  SLOPES 15% TO 25%

EX. STEEP SLOPES >25%

W

FW

EX. WELL

FUTURE WELL

EXISTING CONTOUR FIELD RUN

EXISTING STREAM

PROPOSED TREELINE

53+ 82

382PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION 

DIRECTION OF FLOW

B

SOILS LEGEND
NAME / DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL GROUP

GgC GLENELG LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

'K' FACTOR

NOTES:
        1) SOIL INFORMATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; NATURAL

RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; WEB SOIL SURVEY.
        2) HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT OR THOSE SOILS WITH

A SOIL ERODIBILITY FACTOR 'K' GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 5 PERCENT.

BGgB GLENELG LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 0.24

GmC
MaD
McD

GLENVILLE SILT LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
MANOR-LOAM, 15 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

C
B
B

0.43
0.28
0.28

MkF MANOR-BRINKLOW LOAM, 25 TO 65 PERCENT SLOPES B 0.32

B-1

600

600
EXISTING PASSED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

EXISTING FAILED
PERCOLATION TEST HOLE

W WEXISTING WETLAND

WB WBWETLAND BUFFER

PROPOSED WELL BOX

EXISTING SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA

EXISTING 100-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN

OHEXISTING OVERHEAD
WIRES

PROPOSED 12" CULVERT

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF SECTION 16.124 OF THE HOWARD

COUNTY CODE AND THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL. BECAUSE CREDIT IS BEING TAKEN FOR THE EXISTING
VEGETATION ALONG THE PERIMETERS, NO FINANCIAL SURETY WILL NEED TO BE POSTED.

2. AT THE TIME OF INSTALLMENT, ALL SHRUBS AND OTHER PLANTINGS HEREWITH LISTED AND APPROVED FOR
THIS SITE, SHALL BE OF THE PROPER HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOWARD COUNTY
LANDSCAPING MANUAL. IN ADDITION, NO SUBSTITUTIONS OR RELOCATION OF REQUIRED PLANTINGS MAY BE
MADE WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING. ANY
DEVIATION FROM THIS APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN MAY RESULT IN DENIAL OR DELAY IN THE RELEASE OF
LANDSCAPE SURETY UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ARE PLANTED AND/OR REVISIONS ARE
MADE TO APPLICABLE PLANS AND CERTIFICATES.

3. THE OWNER, TENANT, AND/OR THEIR AGENTS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE REQUIRED
LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING BOTH PLANT MATERIALS AND BERMS, FENCES AND WALLS. ALL PLANT MATERIALS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD GROWING CONDITION, AND WHEN NECESSARY, REPLACED WITH NEW
MATERIALS TO ENSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. ALL OTHER REQUIRED
LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION, AND WHEN NECESSARY,
REPAIRED OR REPLACED.

LANDSCAPE
PERIMETER 4

LANDSCAPE PER. 2

LA
N

D
SC

AP
E

PE
R

IM
ET

ER
 1

LANDSCAPE

PERIMETER 2

CATEGORY

SCHEDULE A
PERIMETER LANDSCAPE EDGE

PERIMETER/FRONTAGE DESIGNATION
LANDSCAPE TYPE

LINEAR FEET OF ROADWAY
FRONTAGE/PERIMETER

CREDIT FOR EXISTING VEGETATION
(YES, NO, LINEAR FEET)

REMAINING PERIMETER LENGTH
CREDIT FOR WALL, FENCE OR BERM

(YES, NO, LINEAR FEET)
REMAINING PERIMETER LENGTH

NUMBER OF PLANTS PROVIDED
SHADE TREES

EVERGREEN TREES
SHRUBS

1

196.71(NONE)

-
-
-

2 4

851.27(A)

YES
851.27

0.0

NO

NUMBER OF PLANTS REQUIRED
SHADE TREES

EVERGREEN TREES
SHRUBS

-
-
-

1:60=15
-
-

3

688.81(A)

YES
688.81

0.0

NO

1:60=12
-
-

-

-
-
-

1:60=0
-
-

ADJACENT TO
ROADWAYS

ADJACENT TO
PERIMETER PROPERTIES

SEE NOTE 1
1:60=0

-
-

NOTE:

1. WE REQUEST FOR AN ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE TO THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL
TO USE A PORTION OF THE WOODLANDS ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTY FOR THE
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING PLANTINGS. THE PROPERTY, THE HUGG THOMAS
WILDLIFE FARM, IS A WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA, MANAGED BY THE  MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE AND HERITAGE SERVICE WHO
MISSION IS TO CONSERVE AND ENHANCE DIVERSE WILDLIFE POPULATIONS AND
ASSOCIATED HABITATS.

803.96(A)

YES
803.96

0.0

NO

1:60=14
-
-

1:60=0
-
-

LANDSCAPE PERIMETER
INDICATOR

LAN
D

SC
APE

PER
IM

ETER
 3

AREA OF ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE

DEVELOPER'S CERTIFICATE

DATE

  I CERTIFY THAT THE LANDSCAPING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN  WILL BE DONE ACCORDING TO THE
PLAN, SECTION 16.124 OF THE  HOWARD COUNTY CODE AND THE HOWARD COUNTY LANDSCAPE
MANUAL. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT UPON COMPLETION, A LETTER OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION,
ACCOMPANIED BY AN EXECUTED ONE(1)  YEAR GUARANTEE OF PLANT MATERIALS, WILL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING.

ISABEL MACHADO

AREA OF 100-YEAR
FLOODPLAIN

Isabel Machado (Apr 10, 2023 15:44 EDT)
Isabel Machado April-10-23

DocuSign Envelope ID: 952227E2-7ECD-4D08-9985-E9918EE84F16

4/26/2023

4/27/2023



FORSYTHE ROAD
MINOR COLLECTOR COUNTRY ROAD

ULTIMATE 60' R/W

PARCEL 66

JOHN J. SCHEETER &

MARCIA T. SCHEETER

LIBER 00859, FOLIO 00362

ZONE: RC-DEO

LOT 1

STEPHEN N. HOFMEISTER &

SANDRA L. HOFMEISTER

PLAT NO: 18540

ZONE: RC-DEO
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COOKE FORSYTHE, LLC
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SCALE- HORIZONTAL: 1"=50'
ROAD PROFILE

VERTICAL: 1"=5'

ROAD PLAN
SCALE: 1"=50'

APPROVED:  HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CHIEF, DIVISION OF LAND DEVELOPMENT              DATE

CHIEF, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION           DATE

MACHADO PROPERTY - LOTS 1 & 2
STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE ANALYSIS

PARCEL 65
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND3RD ELECTION DISTRICT

TAX MAP 4 GRID 21

8OFSHEET #:

DESIGN BY:

DRAWN BY:

PS

TB

CHECKED BY: PS

AS SHOWNSCALE:

APRIL 6,  2023DATE:

8

PROJECT #: 20-022

Sill
Engineering
Group, llc

16005 Frederick Road, 2nd Floor
Woodbine, Maryland 21797
Phone: 443.325.5076
Fax: 410.696.2022
Email: info@sillengineering.com
Civil Engineering for Land Development

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 32025, EXPIRATION DATE JUNE 20, 2023

13325 FORSYTHE ROAD
ZONING: RC-DEO

1 INCH = 50 FEET
( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
50 0 25 50 100 200

SIGHT DISTANCE DATA
1. THIS DESIGN IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.B.9 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY DESIGN

MANUAL, VOLUME III DATED DECEMBER 2017.
2. FORSYTHE ROAD IS CLASSIFIED AS A MINOR COLLECTOR COUNTRY ROAD.
3. THIS SIGHT DISTANCE IS BASED ON THE 85TH PERCENTILE TAKEN FROM A SEVEN DAY, 24 HR-

PER-DAY SPEED STUDY, COMPLETED BY MARS GROUP, INC. IN OCTOBER OF 2022. THAT STUDY
FOUND A SOUTHBOUND SPPED OF 46.35 MPH AND A NORTHBOUND SPEED OF 47.70 MPH.

4. PER TABLE 2-3 STOPPING SIGTH DISTANCE IN THE HOWARD COUNTY DESIGN MANUAL:
• STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE LEFT = 381'

SSD = (1.47)(47.70)(2.5) +               47.70^2
   30((11.2-32.2) + 0.02)

• STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE RIGHT = 400'
SSD = (1.47)(46.35)(2.5) +               46.35^2

   30((11.2-32.2) - 0.037)
5. THE ELEVATIONS AND TWO-FOOT CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON A FIELD RUN

TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY PREPARED BY NTT ASSOCIATES, INC. IN JANUARY OF 2021 AND
OCTOBER OF 2022.

6. THE EYE HEIGHT OF 3.5' AND AN OBJECT HEIGHT OF 2.0' WAS USED.
7. FORSYTHE ROAD HAS A 30' PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY (15' FROM THE CENTERLINE).

CONTARCTOR TO TRIM AND MAINTAIN VEGETATION ALONG FORSYTHE ROAD, WITHIN THE
PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY ON OUR PROPERTY. TRIMMING VEGETATION ON THE ADAJCENT
PROPERTY, WITHIN THE PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY REQURIES PERMISSION FROM THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

NO. DATEDESCRIPTION

REVISIONS
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CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Howard County Government (we, us or Company) may be required by law to
provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below
carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your
satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking
the ‘I agree’ button at the bottom of this document. 
Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a
DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your
consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer
be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from
us or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/9/2018 11:19:26 AM
Parties agreed to: Paul DiMarco



electronically from us. 
How to contact Howard County Government:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: glovelace@howardcountymd.gov

To advise Howard County Government of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at glovelace@howardcountymd.gov 
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system. 
To request paper copies from Howard County Government

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to glovelace@howardcountymd.gov and
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To withdraw your consent with Howard County Government

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to glovelace@howardcountymd.gov and in the body of such request
you must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do
not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time
to process.. 

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems: Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows
Vista®; Mac OS® X 

Browsers: Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0
or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox 2.0
or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or
above (Mac only) 

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required
to view and print PDF files 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security Settings: Allow per session cookies
 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and
browsers are not supported. 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically



To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the ‘I agree’ button below. 
By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify Howard County Government as described above, I consent to 
receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  Howard County Government during the course of my relationship with
you.
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